

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Petition of Beachside I Homeowners Association, a Minnesota non-profit corporation, For a New Certificate of Title After Foreclosure of Assessment Lien

APPELLANT BEACHSIDE I HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION'S
BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC
Karl E. Robinson (#274045)
Joel A. Hilgendorf (#315953)
8050 West 78th Street
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 941-4005

*Attorneys for Appellant
Beachside I Homeowners Association*

BERNICK, LIFSON, GREENSTEIN,
GREENE & LISZT, P.A.
Mark E. Greene, Esq. (#87461)
Suite 1200, The Colonnade
5500 Wayzata Boulevard
Minneapolis, MN 55416
(763) 546-1200

*Attorneys for Respondents
Palladium Holdings, LLC and
Northern Realty Ventures, LLC*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Table of Authorities	ii
2.	Statement of Legal Issue	1
3.	Statement of the Case	2
4.	Statement of Facts	5
5.	Summary of Argument.....	8
6.	Argument	8
I.	Standard of Review	8
II.	The District Court erred in ruling that Respondents had an interest in the Property through conveyances from Thomas Schaffer because Thomas Schafer did not have an assignable interest in the Property at the time of the conveyances since no court had ever determined that he was an heir of Florence Schafer before Beachside acquired its interest in the Property.....	10
A.	All of Respondents' claims to any interest in the Property are wholly dependent on their incorrect contention that Thomas Schafer acquired an assignable interest in the Property at Florence Schafer's death even though her estate was never probated and even though no court had determined that Thomas Schafer was an heir of Florence Schafer	10
B.	Thomas Schafer did not acquire an assignable interest in The Property at Florence Schafer's death because her estate Was never probated and because no court had determined That Thomas Schafer was an heir of Florence Schafer Before Beachside acquired the Property	15
7.	Conclusion	23
8.	Certification of Brief Length	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Art Goebel, Inc. v. Northern Suburban Agencies</i> , 567 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. 1997).....	9
<i>Bemboom v. National Sur. Corp.</i> , 225 Minn. 163, 31 N.W.2d 1 (1947)	20, 21, 22
<i>Dunham Associates, Inc. v. Group INV, Inc.</i> , 223 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 1974)	14
<i>Ebenhoh v. Hodgman</i> , 642 N.W.2d 104 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>In Re Butler's Estate</i> , 205 Minn. 60, 284 N.W. 889 (1939).....	21, 22
<i>In the Matter of Ganje</i> , 659 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003)	10
<i>Justen v. Oxbrow</i> , 209 Minn. 327, 296 N.W. 169 (Minn. 1941).....	22
<i>Lightbody v. Lammers</i> , 98 Minn. 203, 108 N.W. 846 (1906).....	19
<i>Rechtzigel Trust v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<i>STAR Centers, Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, LLP</i> , 664 N.W.2d 72 (Minn. 2002).....	9
<i>Superior Construction Surfaces, Inc. v. Belton</i> , 749 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<i>Vetter v. Security Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 1997).....	9
<i>Weberling v. Bursell</i> , 180 Minn. 283, 230 N.W. 654 (Minn. 1930)	12
<i>Willis v. Jelick</i> , 27 Minn. 18, 6 N.W. 373 (1880)	19

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 272.45	1, 11, 12
Minn. Stat. Chapter 508	1, 3
Minn. Stat. § 508.20	3

Minn. Stat. § 508.70	1, 13
Minn. Stat. § 514.01	14
Minn. Stat. § 514.011	14
Minn. Stat. §515B.3-116 (h)	6
Minn. Stat. Chapter 524	16
Minn. Stat. § 524.3-108.....	1, 16, 17
Minn. Stat. Chapter 525	16
Minn. Stat. § 525.31	1, 17
Minn. Stat. Chapter 580	6
Minn. Stat. §582.23	19
Section 6041 of the General Statutes, 1894.	19
